SINGAPORE
- BUSINESS
: FEDERATION
Apex Business Chamber

SBF Survey on
Manpower and Wages
2023

(Based on responses collected from
| A 20 July - 31 July 2023)




Key Finding #1 - Business Outlook

Singapore businesses expect weakened economic conditions in the next 12 months, with increased ]

business costs as top concern. While there is a mix of expectations in terms of increasing and
decreasing revenue, a significant majority (85%) expect costs to increase, with more SMEs expecting a
higher cost increase of 10% to 25%, compared to large companies.

More companies (35%) expect business conditions to worsen in the next 12 months than improve (28%).
\/\ » At the sectoral level, more companies in the ‘Information and Communications & Professional Services’ (50%),
‘Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages’ (45%) and ‘Wholesale Trade’ (44%) expect worsening conditions, while
more companies in the ‘Construction & Civil Engineering’ (69%), ‘Real Estate’ (57%), ‘Logistics and
Transportation’ (55%), and ‘Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting’ (52%) expect that it will remain
unchanged.

3 in 5 companies (61%) indicated inflationary pressure leading to increased business costs as the top
factor impacting their businesses.
+ Atthe sectoral level, the 3 sectors with most companies citing this as the top factor are ‘Real Estate’ (100%),

‘Health & Education’ (80%) and ‘Information and Communications & Professional Services’ (72%). LN

More companies (45%) expect business revenue to decline in the next 12 months than improve

(33%).

» At the sectoral level, more companies in the ‘Wholesale Trade’ (58%) and ‘Construction & Civil Engineering’
(49%) expect declining revenue while more companies in the ‘Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting’
(62%) and ‘Information and Communications & Professional Services’ (44%) expect improving revenue.

Majority of companies (85%) expect business cost to increase in the next 12 months. More large
companies (45%) expect cost increase by up to 10% whereas more SMEs (42%) expect an increase
between 10% and 25%.

\



Key Finding #2 - Manpower and Wages

Nonetheless, employment outlook remains stable, with a significant majority (89%) expecting no
change or an increase in manpower in the next 12 months. A significant majority (76%) had to
Increase salaries in the last 12 months and a similar proportion (67%) will continue to do so in the next
12 months. This will contribute to increased business costs even as economic outlook weakens.

1in 2 companies (51%) had no change to their full-time employees in the last 12 months and a similar

number (53%) do not expect a change in the next 12 months. More companies (36%) expect to increase

headcount in the next 12 months compared to the last 12 months at 29%. Correspondingly, while 19% of

companies reported a decrease in manpower in the last 12 months, the percentage of companies

expecting a decline in manpower in the next 12 months declined to 10%. 1

20% of companies experienced an increase in headcount in the last 12 months and expect to further
increase in the next 12 months. The top 3 sectors in this category are ‘Banking, Finance, Insurance &
Accounting’ (38%), ‘Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages’ (30%) and ‘Health & Education’

(20%). Conversely, 6% of companies experienced a decrease in headcount in the last 12 months and
expect to further decrease in the next 12 months. The top 3 sectors in this category are ‘Construction & Civil
Engineering’ (10%), ‘Logistics & Transportation’ (9%) and ‘Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages’ (9%).

88% of large companies increased salaries in the last 12 months and 86% of them expect to increase
salaries in the next 12 months, whereas 73% of SMEs did so in the last 12 months and 62% of SMEs
expect to do the same in the next 12 months. On the whole, 61% of companies had increased salaries in
the last 12 months and will continue to increase salaries for the next 12 months.




Key Finding #3 - Training & Upskilling

[It IS encouraging that a significant majority (84%) of companies had sent their employees for training.
More could be done to encourage SMEs to send their employees for training as more employees from
large companies (46%) have undergone training compared to SMEs (33%). The top challenge cited by
companies (59%) when considering sending employees for training was limited manpower to cover
for staff who are undergoing training because of the tight labour market. 35% cited training

\_Programmes not offering practical business applications and outcomes as the key challenge.

~

,ﬁ—' 84% of companies had sent their employees for training in the last 12 months. More employees from
.‘L.T;\ large companies have undergone training (46%) compared to SMEs (33%).

% 59% of companies cited ‘limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training’ as
the top challenge faced when considering sending their employees for training.

» The top 3 sectors citing this as the key challenge are ‘Real Estate’ (86%), ‘Retail, Hotels & Food and

Beverages’ (76%) and ‘Manufacturing’ (62%). i
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outcomes’ as the key challenge.
» The top 3 sectors citing this as the key challenge are ‘Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting’ (52%),

‘Health & Education’ (50%) and ‘Logistics & Transportation’ (41%).

@‘l 35% of companies cited ‘training programmes not offering practical business applications and
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Company
Profile




The survey drew responses from 282 companies across key industries, of which most were from the

Main Industry Total

Manufacturing industry (18%).
79% of which were SMESs.

Company Category

Large Company /
Enterprise (For
companies that
do not meet the

criteria stated

above), 2 1 %

SME (Company's
Group annual sales
not more than S$100
million OR Company's
Group employment
size not more than 200

workers), 79%

Company Shareholding

<30% Local
Shareholding,

42%

230% Local
Shareholding,

58%

Note: As the respondents contained only 58 Large Companies/Enterprises,
the results for Large Companies/Enterprises should be read with caution.

Manufacturing 18%
Wholesale Trade 15%
Construction & Civil Engineering 14%
Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 12%
Information and Communications & Professional Services 11%
Logistics & Transportation 8%
Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 7%
Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 5%
Health & Education 4%
Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, etc.) 4%
Real Estate 2%
n =282
6
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The average employment size of SMEs is 42, while the average employment size for Large Companies is
475.

SMEs Large Companies / Average Employment Size
Enterprises (Number)
475

500

Average (%) of Labour Force

450
Singapore Citizens 62% (24) 69% (272) 400
and Permanent 350
Residents 300
250
Female staff 37% (16) 41% (241) 200
150
100 42
Above 55 years old 20% (9) 17% (127) 50
o ]
SMEs Large Company /
Enterprise
Note: As the respondents contained only 58 Large Companies/Enterprises,
the results for Large Companies/Enterprises should be read with caution. n=282
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A larger proportion of companies (35%) think the economic climate will worsen in the next 12 months, as
compared to 28% which think otherwise.

View of the local business/economic climate in next 12 months
50%
45% 43%

40% 37%

36%

0
35% -
. 29%1 = 1 ——-|
A !
25% | 26%] 250 24%
25% L
1
20% 1
I l
15% i - —EI
10% i j 9% § | '
0
0% == | ] I
Will worsen Will worsen somewhat Remain largely the ~ Will improve somewhat Will improve
considerably same considerably

[ | [ | i [ |
SME Large Company / Enterprise Total N =282

Q: What do you think the business/economic climate in Singapore will likely be over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only.)
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Sectoral Comparison (1/3)

The top 3 industries with a highest percentage of the companies indicating that the local economic
climate will remain the same in the next 12 months are ‘Construction & Civil Engineering’, ‘Real Estate’
and ‘Logistics & Transportation’.

% within industry

View of the local economic climate in (Local economic climate will remain the same
the next 12 months in the next 12 months
40% I 37% |
350 I | 34% Construction & Civil Engineering 59%
Real Estate 57%
30% | [ 28% — :
I Logistics & Transportation 55%
25% | I Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 52%
20% | I Manufacturing 42%
l Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services,
40%
15% | I etc.)
I Health & Education 40%
10% |
I I Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 33%
5% I I Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 21%
0% ——— - | Information and Communications & 19%
Remain largely the  Will improve Will worsen Professional Services
same Wholesale Trade 19%
Q: What do you think the business/economic climate in Singapore will likely be over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only.) n =105
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Sectoral Comparison (2/3)

The top 3 industries with a higher percentage of the companies indicating that the local economic climate
will improve in the next 12 months are ‘Wholesale Trade’, ‘Manufacturing’ and ‘Retail, Hotels & Food and
Beverages’.

% within industry

View of the local economic climate in (Local economic climate will improve
the next 12 months in the next 12 months
40% 37%
35% 34% Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 40%
|_28_ —| Wholesale Trade 37%
%
=0 I ’ I Manufacturing 34%
25% | Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 33%
. I Information and Communications & 31%
20% l I Professional Services
15% I I Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, 30%
etc.)
10% I l Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 29%
59 l [ Real Estate 29%
I | Logistics & Transportation 27%
0% .
Remain largely the Will improve Will worsen Health & Education A
same Construction & Civil Engineering 3%
n =80

Q: What do you think the business/economic climate in Singapore will likely be over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only.)
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Sectoral Comparison (3/3)

The top 3 industries with a higher percentage of the companies indicating that the local economic climate
will worsen in the next 12 months are ‘Information and Communications & Professional Services’, ‘Retail,
Hotels & Food and Beverages’ and ‘Wholesale Trade’.

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

View of the local economic climate in

the next 12 months

37%

Remain largely the
same

28%

Will improve

w
S
>

o S| ... ———

Will worsen

% within industry

(Local economic climate will worsen

in the next 12 monthsi

Q: What do you think the business/economic climate in Singapore will likely be over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only.)
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Information and Communications &

. . 50%
Professional Services
Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 45%
Wholesale Trade 44%
Health & Education 40%
Construction & Civil Engineering 38%
Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, 30%
etc.)
Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 27%
Manufacturing 24%
Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 19%
Logistics & Transportation 18%
Real Estate 14%

n =97



Key
Challenges




Approximately 3in 5 companies (61%) indicated that the top global factor affecting their businesses is
‘inflationary pressures increasing business costs’.

Top global factor impacting businesses
===

70%

l
i 62% 590, 1% I
60% ;
l l
50% -
l l
40% I I
30% I [
20% 13% 15% 14%
Lo I I 9% g 10% I o o 9% 7%
(1} T 0
3% 270 3% 9o
I [ . 0% 2% 2%
0% . . - - - I ||
Supply chain Geopolitical Inflationary Uncertainty arising  Others (please Not impacted by
disruptions affecting tensions affecting | pressures | froma slowing specify): any of the above
the flow of goods business Ilncreasmg busmessIChlnese economy. E.g. Manpower factors.
and materials. operations. costs. and/or
T = e ar o _ operational
m SME Large Company / Enterprise  ® Total issues

n =282

Q: What is the top global factor impacting your business? (Please select one option only.)
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Sectoral Comparison
The top 3 industries that are impacted by inflationary pressures are ‘Real Estate’, ‘Health & Education’ and
‘Information and Communications & Professional Services’.

% within industry

Top global factor impacting businesses (Companies impacted by inflationary pressures)
r —_—— —_— I
0,
70% 61% | Industry %
60% | : Real Estate 100%
50% I I Health & Education 80%
40% i I Informa?ion and C_ommunications & 7204
Professional Services
30% | | Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 70%
20% | I 15% Construction & Civil Engineering 64%
10% .
10% | [ % 50 o Manufacturing 62%
0
0% I [ . L] | — Wholesale Trade 53%
| inflationary] - Supply  Geopolitical ~ Others  Uncertainty  Not Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 53%
pressures chain tensions (please  arising from impacted by
increasing | disruptions  affecting specify) E.g. aslowing any of the Banking Finance. Insurance & Accounting 5204
I business affecting the business Manpower  Chinese above i !
costs. I flow of  operations. and/_or economy. factors. Logistics & Transportation 41%
== == == 00dsand operational
materials. issues Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, 40%
etc.)
Q: What is the top global factor impacting your business? (Please select one option only.) n=172
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Business
Performance
(Revenue &
Cost)
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More companies think that their overall business revenue will decline (45%) rather than increase (33%) in
the next 12 months.
Impact on the overall business revenue in the next 12 months
0%
OWZO%
Increase by >50% to 75% %ﬁ%%

meessss—— /] 0/

Increase by >25% to 50% _0% 3%

Increase by >75%

Increase by >10% to 25% _'?/08%2/0
ey O e _
¢ Nochange e ___
h Decrease by up to 10% L2 450 1 24%
0,

/ Decrease by >10% to 25% 0  16% 19;}0@

Decrease by >25% to 50% s /00 9(2) 78

Decrease by >50% to 75% Ezéo%

Decrease by >75% ﬂ)/iloj?
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

ESME m®mLarge Company / Enterprise mTotal

n =282

Q: How do you see your overall business revenue being affected over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
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Sectoral Comparison for All Companies (1/2)
The top 3 sectors that indicated a decrease in business revenue in the next 12 months are ‘Wholesale
Trade’, ‘Construction & Civil Engineering’ and ‘Logistics & Transportation’.

% within industry

Impact on the overall business (Total companies indicated a decrease in business
revenue in the next 12 months revenue)
50% g 47% Industry %
25% | 449 44% Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, etc.) 60%
20% 1 Wholesale Trade 58%
359 I k3o 34% Construction & Civil Engineering 49%
C 0
30% | | 31% Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 47%
0
2506 | | 230 550 — Logistics & Transportation 45%
20% | I Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 45%
0
150 1 gl Manufacturing 44%
0
o0t 1 Real Estate 43%
0% I | Information and Communications & Professional 38%
A | Services g
0% L Health & Education 30%
. De;:rroetglse IncreaszM ESRemainLt?]reg]ia%)erznpanies Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 14%
Q: How do you see your overall business revenue being affected over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only) n=125
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Sectoral Comparison for All Companies (2/2)
The top 3 sectors that indicated an increase in business revenue in the next 12 months are ‘Banking,

Finance, Insurance & Accounting’, ‘Information and Communications & Professional Services’ and ‘Retail,
Hotels & Food and Beverages’.

% within industry
(Total companies that indicated an increase in
business revenue)

Impact on the overall business
revenue in the next 12 months

50% A47% Industry %
45% =0 e Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 62%
40% Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 47%
35% 304 34% Toc Information and Communications & Professional 44%

Services
30% Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 39%
25% \|7-3% 22% 22% Manufacturing 32%
20% ‘I‘ Health & Education 30%
15% 1 Logistics & Transportation 27%
10% ‘l‘ Construction & Civil Engineering 23%
5% 1 Wholesale Trade 21%
0% ] Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, etc.) 20%
Total SMEs Large Companies

m Decrease Increase ™ Remain the same Real Estate 14%

Q: How do you see your overall business revenue being affected over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only) n =93
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Majority of companies (85%) expect business cost to increase in the next 12 months. More large
companies (45%) expect cost increase by up to 10%, whereas more SMEs (42%) expect an increase in
cost between 10% and 25%.

Impact on the overall business cost in the next 12 months

Increase by >75% @%
Increase by >50% to 75% @%
Increase by >25% to 50% 1%

42% -

| 0 0
Increase by >10% to 25% - 39%
Increase by up to 10% 220 45% |

No change 557 16%

e /0
— 0

— 1%2%
= 17050/

100

Decrease by >50% to 75% @%

Decrease by up to 10% 3
Decrease by >10% to 25%

Decrease by >25% to 50%

&
0
Decrease by >75% @%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

m SME Large Company / Enterprise  m Total
Q: How do you see your overall business cost being affected over the next 12 months? (Please select one option only) n =282

20



Manpower




More than half of the SMEs (53%) and about two-fifths of the Large Companies (41%) had no change to

their number of full-time employees in the last 12 months.

Adjustments to the number of full-time employees in the last 12 months

Bt
B
Increase by >25% to 50% 3% © 3%

Increase by >75%

Increase by >50% to 75%

8%

Increase by >10% to 25% %704

Increase by up to to 10% 18%3 22%
o= — el 00 G s o . . - - — — — — —

No change —_— . _

Decrease by up to 10% 1652 21%

Decrease by >10% to 25% 6;)//% %

——

Decrease by >25% to 50% —=_ g:f//"zw

Decrease by >50% to 75% 0 %

Decrease by >75% @c/}é

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

m SME Large Company / Enterprise = Total

n =282
Q: What adjustments have you made to the number of your full-time employees in the last 12 months? (Please select one option only)
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Approximately half of the SMEs (54%) and Large Companies (48%) indicated that there will be no change
to the number of full-time employees in the next 12 months.

Adjustments to the number of full-time employees in the next 12 months

] 0
Increase by >75% . g(y/o‘b%
0%

" 0%
. 0%0
Increase by >25% to 50% = %0//2 2%

10%
Increase by >10% to 25% ==2% " ¢

25%
- Iicr(zlse_byip D A0 .y gl N A - 1

No change 53%__ |

Decrease by up to 10% 10%

Increase by >50% to 75%

Decrease by >10% t0 25% === 504
Decrease by >25% to 50% 0
Decrease by >50% to 75% 0%,

> 0, 0,
Decrease by >75% O%?)A)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

m SME Large Company / Enterprise mTotal

n =282

Q: What adjustments will you be making to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
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About one-fifth of the companies (20%) experienced an increase in the number of full-time employees in
the last 12 months and expect to further increase in the next 12 months.

% within industry
(increased in the number of full-time employees for
the last 12 months and the next 12 months)

% of companies that will be making adjustment to the .
number of full-time employees in the next 12 months Industry %

§ g Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 60%
= Decrease No changes Increase Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 38%
;,g; § Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 30%
% E‘ Health & Education 20%
© g' 2 DESIEESE Information and Communications &
o 5E : . 19%
S o5 Professional Services
E € E Wholesale Trade 16%
© 7 N No
=R changes Manufacturing 16%
8= 8
= Il Construction & Civil Engineering 13%
o g Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services,
Sy 10%
S 5 Increase etc.)
5w Real Estate 0% |
S

Logistics & Transportation 0%

n =56

Q: What adjustments have you made to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
Q: What adjustments will you be making to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
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Close to two-fifths of companies (38%) had no change to their number of full-time employees in the last 12
months and expect not to make any adjustment in the next 12 months.
% within industry

(no change in the number of full-time employees for
the last 12 months and the next 12 months)

% of companies that will be making adjustment to the

number of full-time employees in the next 12 months Industry %
O o
E S Real Estate 57%
g E Decrease No changes Increase Wholesale Trade 53%
§ § Manufacturing 52%
T %_ M| Decrease Logistics & Transportation 45%
5 % = Information and Communications &
© c . . 34%
c g g Professional Services
ISR=RN|| No Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 33%
=B | changes _
=G Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 30%
25"
S5 Health & Education 30%
o]

§ g Increase Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 29%
B o Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, 20%
S £ etc.)

Construction & Civil Engineering 18%

n =107

Q: What adjustments have you made to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
Q: What adjustments will you be making to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
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About 6% of companies experienced a decrease in the number of full-time employees in the last 12
months and expect to further decrease in the next 12 months.

% of companies that will be making adjustment to the
number of full-time employees in the next 12 months

% within industry
(decrease in the number of full-time employees for

O o
= = the last 12 months and the next 12 months)
T < Decrease No changes Increase
% § Industry %
S >
T O Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services,
=W Decrease 6.4% 5.7% 7.5% (e 40%
v e C etC.)
| o< Construction & Civil Engineering 10%
g2
= E fl No Logistics & Transportation 9%
L 3.2% 37.9% 9.6% )
E S ;) changes ° ° ° Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 9%
L Information and Communications &
c . . 6%
S5 Professional Services
Q0 .
SRl Increase 0.7% 9.2% 19.9% Manufacturing 6%
(&)
B o n = 107
SS

Q: What adjustments have you made to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
Q: What adjustments will you be making to the number of your full-time employees in the next 12 months? (Please select one option only)
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Wages
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Majority of the SMEs (73%) and Large Companies (88%) increased salaries in the last 12 months.

% within industry

0 i . . )
¥ of companies that made salary (companies that increased salaries
adjustments in the last 12 months in the last 12 months)
C . o A B B
100%
oo | 88% | Industry %
0
| 76% | Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 100%
80% 73% T .
I I Health & Education 90%
0% I | Logistics & Transportation 86%
60% Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 86% 7
50% : I Real Estate 86%
40% : : Wholesale Trade 81% ‘
e 25% 2204 | Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 76% i
20% 0 I Information and Communications & 0 -
10% I I . ) 75%
10% Professional Services
2% 2% 2% _ . . .
0% | | = — Construction & Civil Engineering 67%
No chfa;ggg:/ Pay |Increase in salaries | DeS(;rIZ?isées in Manufacturing 66%
e = —d Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, 50
m SME Large Company / Enterprise  ®Total etc.) 0
n =282 n=215
Q: What salary adjustments have you made in the last 12 months?

\
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For businesses that adjusted salaries in the last 12 months, the average decrease was 19% while the

average increase was 7%.

Average % of increase / decrease in salaries

35% over the last 12 months
120%
30
30%
100%
@
§ 25%
E === 2 so%
Q | | 3
= 20% 19 £
o n =]
o .8 17 | | 2 com
g s o
2 5 9 | | 12
50 15% 5
:t:_g | | o A%
= — —
2 10% 8 I I I I
5 17 I I o
2 |
< 5
5% | I | |
0%
I I | I
0% LT a . |
Increase in salaries Decrease in salanes

m SME Large Company / Enterprise Total
n =169 n=52 n=221

Note: As there is only 1 Large Company/Enterprise that indicated a decrease in
salary, the results should be read with caution.

Q: Please specify average percentage increase/decrease in salaries.

Average % of employees affected

by salary cuts
100%
40% 40%
33% 33% 33%
20%
0% I 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

<10% >10% to 25% >25% to 50% =>50% to 75% >75%
Average % of Employees Affected

u SME Large Company / Enterprise Total
n=5 n=1 n=6

Note: There are only 6 companies that indicated a decrease in salary,
hence the results should be read with caution.

Q: You mentioned that your company has cut salaries. If so, what percentage of your employees were affected by the salary cut?
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62% of SMEs and 86% of Large Companies expect to increase salaries in the next 12 months.

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

% of companies that will make salary
adjustments in the next 12 months

% within industry

(companies that will increase salaries

In the next 12 months)

l 86% Industry %
l l Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.) 87%
l 7% l Real Estate 86%
| 62% | Logistics & Transportation 82%
| l Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting 76%
I I Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 76%
n , —
- | Professions. Senvces 5%
| [ Health & Education 70%
14% [ [ Manufacturing 60%
[ [ 2% 0% 1% Construction & Civil Engineering 59%
No changes / Pay I ncrease in salarlesI Decrease in salaries | Wholesale Trade 51%
freeze - = . Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, 50%
m SME Large Company / Enterprise = Total etc.)
n=189

n =282

Q: What salary adjustments will you make for the next 12 months?

30
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For businesses adjusting salaries in the next 12 months, the average decrease will be 39% while the

average increase will be 6%.

Average % of increase / decrease in
salaries in the next 12 months

45%

40%

359%

30%

25%

20%

in Salaries

15%
——1

10%

7 I 5 I
. T
—

Increase in salaries

Average % Increase or Decrease

39 rsﬁ';
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

LD

Decrease in salaries

mSME mlLarge Company/Enterprise  mTotal

n =143 n =50

n=193

Note: As there are no Large Companies/Enterprises that indicated a decreasein

salary, the results should be read with caution.

Q: Please specify average percentage increase/decrease in salaries
Q: You mentioned that your company is planning to cut salaries. If so, what percentage of your employees will be affected by the salary cut?

Average % of employees affected
by salary cuts

60%

50% 50%

50%
A0%
3% o5%  25% 25% 25%
20%
10%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0%

<10% >10% to 25% >25% to 50% >50% to 75% >75%

% of Respondents

Average % of Employees Affected

u SME m | arge Company / Enterprise = Total
n=4 n=0 n=4

Note: As there are only 4 SMEs that indicated a decrease in salary, the results should
be read with caution.
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6 in 10 companies (61%) had increased salaries in the last 12 months and will continue to increase salaries

in the next 12 months.
% within industry

(increased salaries for the last 12 months and plan
to increase salary for the next 12 months)

Industry %
% of companies that will be making salary Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, 86.7%
adjustment(s) in the next 12 months etc.) '
: _ Real Estate 85.7%
> & Decrease in No changes/ Increasein — - .
g = salaries Pay freeze salaries Logistics & Transportation 77.3%
=5 . .
g = ig(r:llglljnngti,nFlnance, Insurance & 71.4%
Il Decrease in 9 )
g = salaries Health & Education 70.0%
© % Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages 69.7%
e
=g NO Information and Communications &
0 . . 68.8%
g i=l changes / Professional Services
o PEY WEEAE Wholesale Trade 51.2%
c
% o Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social
o E . . 50.0%
= @ Increase in Services, etc.)
X '-% sellerizs Construction & Civil Engineering 48.7%
Manufacturing 46.0%
Q: What salary adjustments have you made in the last 12 months? n=172

Q: What salary adjustments will you make for the next 12 months?
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Training &
Upskilling
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84% of companies had sent their employees for training in the last 12 months. More employees from large
companies (46%) have undergone training compared to SMEs (33%).

% of companies that sent their Average % of employees being trained /
employees for training upskilled / reskilled in the last 12 months
16% S0% 46%

45%
40% 36%

35% 33%
30%
25%
20%
15%

10%

i
5%
0%
= Companies that sent their employees for Total SME Large Company /

84%

upskilled / reskilled

r
£
-

Average % of employees being trained /

training Enterprise
n =282
n =237

Q: What is the proportion of your company’s employees being trained / upskilled / reskilled in the last 12 months? Please specify percentage.
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The top 2 challenges faced by businesses in training for employees are ‘limited manpower resources to
cover for staff who are undergoing training’ (59%) and ‘training programmes that do not offer practical
business applications/outcomes’ (35%).

Challenges faced when investing in training for employees

Limited manpower resources to cover for Staff w0 are S — gg% I

I undergoing training. n |
S |

applications / outcomes. % 3

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly ?
acquired methods of working after training. %

L. I ] 90
Unaware of relevant training programmes. 1 01%
|

Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept 1%
training. i

0,
Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. 10% 18;/0
] (0)
. ]
Others (please specify): }O%

E.g. Trainings for old85/

employees, training 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

m SNE® Large Company / Enterprise  ®Total
n =282

Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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Sectoral challenges faced when investing in training for employees (1/6)

Manufacturing

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. I 204

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working after S |G/
training. Y

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. NN 16%
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. NN 269,
Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. IIIIIINIEEGNGGNGNGNGNGGNGNGNGGE 360,

Unaware of relevant training programmes. [N 1290 n =50

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Wholesale Trade

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. I 5804

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working e 2] %
after training. 0

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. IIIIIEEEGEG——— 230,
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. IE——m 149
Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. IS 370,

Unaware of relevant training programmes. I 230, n=43

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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Sectoral challenges faced when investing in training for employees (2/6)

Construction & Civil Engineering

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. IS 500
Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working s 360/
after training. 0
Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. NI 3389
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. Innmm—mm— 1304

Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. I 2309

Unaware of relevant training programmes. I 210, n=239
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Retail, Hotels & Food and Beverages
Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. 76%
Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working e 15
after training. 0
Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. I 1294
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. I 270,
Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. IIEEEEEES—————— 3090
Unaware of relevant training programmes. s 90q n=7
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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Sectoral challenges faced when investing in training for employees (3/6)
Information and Communications & Professional Services

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. NGNS 4 7%

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working after e |6
training. 0

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. NG 250
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. I ] 99,

Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. IIIIIIIIIINENGGGGGGGGNGNGNGNGE 3490

n=32
Unaware of relevant training programmes. I 220,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. IEEIEEEEEEEEEGEGEGEGEGNGEGGEGNGNGEN———— /50,

I Logistics & Transportation

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working after EEe——— ) 30/
training. 0

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. 0%
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. IIIEEEEEE———— ? 30/,
Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. IIIIIEEEEEGEGGGGGGGNG———— /10,

Unaware of relevant training programmes. I 1] 300 n=22

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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Sectoral challenges faced when investing in training for employees (4/6)
Banking, Finance, Insurance & Accounting

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. NG 4300

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working after |4
training. 0

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. [l 59

Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. ~ 0%

Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. NN 500,
-, 0 n=21
Unaware of relevant training programmes. [ 149/

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1

Other Services (e.g. Repair, Servicing, etc.)

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. I /30

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working after e | 30
training. 0

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. I 1 39,
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. IEEEEEEEE———— . ? 70/
Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. INIIIIEEEEEEGNGG_G———— 330,
Unaware of relevant training programmes. IIEEEEEEEEEE———— 330, n=15

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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Sectoral challenges faced when investing in training for employees (5/6)
Health & Education

Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. NN 6 09%
Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working I /()0
after training. 0
Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. 0%

Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. GGG 302,

Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. [N 5090

Unaware of relevant training programmes. I 4109%0 n=10
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% ,
Others (e.g. Arts & Culture, Social Services, etc.)
Limited manpower resources to cover for staff who are undergoing training. IIIINIENEGGGGGNGGNGNGNGEGEGNGNGENGEGEEEE————_ 0% i
Inability of employees to adopt new mindstre;isni]rg% newly acquired methods of working after 0% ‘
Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. NI (09,
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. [ 10%
Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. IIIIIININGGGGG_G—— 309
Unaware of relevant training programmes. I 2 (9%, n=10
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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Sectoral challenges faced when investing in training for employees (6/6)

Real Estate

Limited manpower resources to cover or staff who are undergoing training. N 5676

Inability of employees to adopt new mindsets and newly acquired methods of working 00/
after training. 0

Fear of losing employees after they have acquired new skills. _ 14%
Difficulty in changing the mindsets of employees to accept training. || | I 14%

Training programmes do not offer practical business applications / outcomes. || |l 14%

Unaware of relevant training programmes. || | | | AN 290% 7
n=

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Q: What are the challenges faced when investing in training for your company’s employees? (Select all that apply)
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SINGAPORE
- BUSINESS
FEDERATION

Apex Business Chamber

Thank You

If you need any clarification, kindly contact:
research@sbf.org.sg.
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